POOL LADDER

Mountfield




INSTRUCTIONS FOR ASSEMBLY AND USE OF
SWIMMING POOL LADDER AZURO DE LUXE

Before assembling the ladder, please study the following safety instructions carefully.

* Please read the assembly insfructions carefully.

» Decide on a place for climbing info and out of the pool. Adjust the length of the initial step accordingly.

¢ The ladder must stand on a solid and smooth surface so that it is stable.

* The ladder must not be used by more than one person at a fime. THE LADDER'S LOAD BEARING CAPACI-
TY IS 100 Kg.

* When climbing up and down the ladder, face towards the steps and do not sway or swing from them.

* Do not dive directly from the ladder or jump into the pool from it.

* Never swim underneath the ladder or info the space between the ladder and the wall of the pool. This
could lead to a risk of drowning.

« For safety reasons, if you are not using the ladder, remove it from the pool. Never leave it within reach of
children.

* Inspect all parts of the ladder before use.

* Do not use the ladder for any other purpose than that which it is designed for.

* When you are not using the pool, we recommend that you clean and dry the ladder, and store it out of
reach of children.

* Persons with reduced mobility and small children are only permitted to use the ladder when accompao-
nied (assisted) by physically and mentally capable persons.

LIST OF PARTS OF LADDER 3EXX0410

POS. NAME OF PART QryY POS. NAME OF PART Qry
14 Nut M6 8 7 Sleeve - half 24
13 Closed nut M8 6 6 Plastic ladder 48 6
12 Screw M6x35 8 5 Platform 460x460 mm 1
n Screw M8x40 4 4 Plastic base 4
10 Screw M8x55 2 3 Brace 1
9 Rubber cap 2 2 Pedestal 4
8 O-ring 12 1 Plastic arch/handrail 2




ASSEMBLY

STEP 1: ADJUST THE LENGTH OF THE UPRIGHT LEGS AND ASSEMBLE THE LEGS

The ladder is designed for above-ground pools with a maximum wall height of 129 cm, and is adapted so
that it can also be used with sunken pools after a simple modification. If you have an above-ground pool,
proceed to step 2.

ADJUSTING THE LADDER FOR SUNKEN POOLS:

So that it is safe, both sides of the ladder (for climbing info and out of the pool) must have the same
inclination in relation to the horizontal plane. For this reason, adjust the length of the segmented legs (2) so
that the ladder is level depending on its location. When determining the resultant length of the support, it is
necessary to count on the thickness material of the lower elbow (4) of approx. 10 mm (Fig. 1).

Be sure to measure twice before cutting the legs!

Using a hacksaw, cut off the excess part of the legs (Fig.2). At a distance of 20 mm from the cut off ends,
now drill a hole with a diameter of 7 mm (Fig.3a) level with the other wholes in the legs (Fig.3b).

STEP 2: FIX THE PLASTIC STEPS TO THE LEGS

NOTE: Proceed from the bottom of the legs upwards. Make sure that the steps are orienfed evenly in relo-
tion fo the legs. During assembly, it will not then be possible fo dissount the steps without damaging them.
The supports are symmetrical, but two of the holes (for the handrail and platform) must face upwards (Fig.
5). Attach the two-part sleeve (7) fo the leg (2) or (4) af the point of the depression (fig. 4) and secure it with
arubber ring. Push the step (6) onto the sleeve from above until the locks click into place on the sleeves
under the upper edge of the hole in the step. Proceed step by step from the bottom of the legs upwards.

STEP 3: INSTALL THE PLASTIC BASES
Fit the plastic base (4) on the lower end of the support (2) and atfach the screws (12) and nuts (14) (Fig. 5).

STEP 4: SECURE THE HANDRAILS TO THE LEGS

Push the supports with the fitted plastic ladder through the platform (56) and fit the plastic handles (1) (Fig.
6). Fix the inserted platform with the bolts (11) and box nuts (13), and the plastic handrail using bolts (12)
and nutfs (14).

STEP 5: SECURE THE LADDER TO THE BRACE

Take the ladder brace (3) and position it next to the curved base of the support (4) facing fowards the
inside of the ladder. Align the holes in the reinforcement (3) with the holes in the bases (4). After centring
the holes, join the components with the bolts (10) and box nuts (13). (Fig. 7)

NOTE: The fube nuts must be securely tightened, but do not tighten them excessively; excessive tightening
of the tube nuts may cause damage to parts of the ladder.

The ladder is now ready for use.

USE

The ladder is designed for use in above-ground and partially sunken pools. The brace is used fo reinforce
the structure of the ladder’s branches which are designed for shortening.

CAUTION: Insert the ladder into the pool so that the brace is outside the pool. If the ladder is inverted, the
plastic film may become damaged.

For safety and practical reasons, do not leave the ladder in the pool unnecessarily. Only use them for
the necessary length of time when you are bathing. When you are not using the pool, clean and dry the
ladder, and store it out of reach of children.

CAUTION: The ladder is not made of stainless materials and therefore, the effects of chemical agents may
lead to rusting. For this reason, check the ladder occasionally and apply a suitable coating if you notice
signs of rust (RAL 9016).

THE WARRANTY DOES NOT COVER POTENTIAL RUSTING OF THE STEEL TUBES!

Use of an oxygen-based formula for chemical freatment of the water will lead to accelerated corrosion of
the ladder. In such a case, it is essential fo freatf the part of the ladder which will come into contact with the
pool water with additional suitable paint.




KEPIBHULTBO 3 YCTAHOBKIU TA BUKOPUCTAHHA
CXOJAIB ANA BACEVHIB AZURO DE LUXE

MNMepep BcTaHOBNEHHAM CXOfiB BUBYITb HACTYMHI iHCTPYKLi 3 6e3neKu.

« « PeTenibHO O3HaNoMTeCs 3 NOCIGHNKOM 3i CK/lafaHHA Ta BCTAHOBJIEHHS.

«+ BusHauTe micue ans Bxogy Ta Buxogy 3 6aceiiHy. 3anexHo Bif LbOro HanawTynTe JOBXIMHY BXiAHOTO
nneva cxopis.

« Cxopav NOBWHHI CTOATI HA MiLHIN | FnagKiii NoBepxHi, Wo6 BOHN 6ynu cTabinbHUMN.

« Cxopamu He MOXKHa KOPUCTYBATMCA OLHOYACHO GinbL Hix oaHin noguHi. MAKCUMATIbHA HATPY3KA HA
CXOAM CKNALAE 100 Kr.

« Mpw nigihomi Ta cNycKy No cxofax NOBEPHITbCA JO Hel 061MYUAM, He pO3rongynTe Ta He Po3XUTyiTe ii.

- Hikonwu He nipHaiiTe nig Boay NpsAMO 3i CX0AiB, He cTprbaiiTe 3 Hel fo baceiiHy.

« Hikonwu He 3annvBaiTe nig cxoam Ta He BNasiTb Y NPOCTiP MiX Helo Ta CTiHoto 6aceiiHy. Lie moxe 6yTn
Hebe3neyHum AN XnUTTa.

- AKWo By He KopurCcTy€eTeCA cxofamu, BUAANIiTh ix 3 6aceiiHy 3 MipKyBaHb 6e3neku. Hikonu He 3anuwainTte
cxoAan y [OCTYNHOMY AnA AiTern micui.

- Nepep BMKOPUCTaHHAM CxOAaMu nepesipTe BCi i YacTuHW.

« Hikonwu He BUKopurcTOBYIiTe Cx0Am Ana 6yAb-AKOI iHLLOT MeTI, Ha BiAMIHY Bif Npr3HayYeHoI.

- PekomeHpyemo Bam y Toin yac, konv Bu He KOpurCTyeTeca cxogamu, O4NCTUTI X, BUCYLINTY Ta MOMICTUTL B
HepoCTynHe AnA Aiten micue.

- Mighom Ta cnyck cxopamm 0cob6am 3 06MEXEHUMMN PYXOBMMY MOXIMBOCTAMY Ta ManvIMy 4iTbMn
[I03BOJIEHO NnLLE Y CYynpoBOfi (3a cnpusaHHA) $i3nYHO 300POBMX OCi6.

MEPENIK JETAJIEN CXOZAIB 3EXX0410

Mo3. HA3BA OETANI LT, Nnos. HA3BA JETAJI LT,
14 lanka M6 8 6 Mnactmacosa 6
cxopamnHKa 48

13 lalka 3akputaM8 6

5 Mnouwaaka 460x460 Mm 1
12 Bont M6x35 8

4 MnactmacoBui 4
n bont M8x40 4 OMOPHNII HAKOHEUHNK
10 Bont M8x55 2 3 Apmartypa 1
9 TyMOBWi1 KOBNA4OK 2 2 Hixka 4
8 YuinbHioBanbHe KinbLe 12 1 Mnactmacosa gyra / 2
7 060iMa — NoNOBUHA 24 MopyeHp

3bIPKA

KPOK 1: ckopuryiiTe JOBXUHY NMPAMUX HIXKOK i 36epiTb ix

Cxoawv Npri3HayeHi 418 HAA3EMHUX 6ACeliHIB 3 MaKCMMabHOK BUCOTOI CTiHKM 129 CM i BUFOTOBEHI TAKUM YMHOM,
o6 6yno MoxHa nicns i IPOCTOi MiAroTOBKYM TaKoX BUKOPUCTOBYBATM B MOrNnbneHnx 6aceiHax. Akwo y Bac €
Ha3eMHUI 6acelH, nepeiifiTb 1O KPOKY 2.

MIArOTOBKA CXOZIB AN1A 3ATTIMBIIEHOIO BACEMHY:

Cxopw, Wwob BOHM 6ynn 6e3neyHUMM, MOBYHHI MaTu ABi CTOPOHW, AIK ANA BXOAY B 6aceliH, Tak i 1A BUXOAY 3 HbOTO,
3 OiHaKOBMM HaXMOM MO BiAHOLLEHHIO JO FOPU30HTaNbHOI NAOWMHW. TOMY, 3aN€XHO Bif il pO3MiLLeHHS,
CKOPUryinTe BOBXMHY PO3LiINEHNX HiXKOK [2], o6 cxoawn ctoanu pisHo. Mpu BU3HaUeHHi NifcyMKOBOT AOBXNHU
HI>KOK HeObXiAHO BpaxoByBaTV TOBLYMHY MaTepiany HUXHbOro KofiHa [4] 6nm3bko 10 Mm (puc. 1). Micue pisaHHa
BMMIpANTE Ta NO3HauTe.

Mepepn BiApi3aHHAM HIXXOK Kpalle MPOBECTY BUMIPIOBaHHSA LOHaMeHLe ABidi!

HoxiBkoto no meTany BigpiXTe Ha MicLi 3aiBy YacTUHY HiXOK (Puc. 2). Ha BiacTaHi 20 MM Big Bigpi3aHUX KiHUiB
npoceepAniTh 0TBIp Aiam. 7 Mm (Man. 3a) y nnowuHi 3 pelutoto oTBOpPIB Yy Hixkax (Man. 3b).

KPOK 2: MPUKPUMITb MITACTMACOBI HAKOHEYHWKIW 1O HIPKOK

MPUMITKA: [liviTe Bif HYXKHBbOTO KiHLA HiXOK Bropy. CniaKyiTe 3a TUM, Wo6 HaKiHEYHUKIN MO BiAHOLLEHHIO

[0 Hi>KOK 6ynn opieHTOBaHI ogHaKoBo. [icia 36upaHHA NiJOLWBY BXe He MOXHa Oyae [eMOHTYBaTH 6e3
NOLWIKOPKEHHA. HKKM CMeTpryHi, npoTe iX jBa OTBOPY (AN1A NOPYYHA | MafaHumKa) NOBUHHI 6yTu cnpAMoBaHi
Bropy. (Puc. 5).

Mpuknagite 060iMy 3 ABOX YacTWH [7] fo HixKM [2] y micui nornnbneHHa (puc. 4) i 3akpinitb ii rymoBum KinbLiem. Ha
0601My 3BepXy HagArHiTb CXOAUHKY [6], BOKM 3aMKU Ha 060Max He 3aiilyTb 3a BEPXHill Kpall OTBOPY CTymneHs.
BcTaHoBIOMTE CXOAMHKY 3@ CXOAMHKOIO Bifi HUMKHBOIO KiHLA HiXKOK Haropy.

KPOK 3: BCTaHOBITb HUXHIi MacTMAcoBi HAKOHEUHKM
Ha HVKHi KiHLi HXKOK [2] HagArHITb NIacTMACcOBi OMOPHI HAKOHEUYHUKM [4] | NpMKpIniTh ix 6onTamu
[12], a Tako ravikamum [14] (Puc 5).

KPOK 4: MPUKPIMITb MOPYYHI CXOAW [0 HIXOK

MpOTArHITb HIXKKM i3 BCTAHOBNEHMMM NNACTMACOBMM ONMOPHUMU HaKOHEYHMKaMK Yepes MaliaaHuuk [5] i BctaBTe
X y nnactmacosi nopyuHi [1] (Puc. 6). Hagitin maingaHuuk npukpinite 6ontamu [11] Ta 3akputumu raikamu [13], a
nnacTMacoBi NOpyYHi — 3a gonomoroto 60nTis [12] Ta raiiok [14].

KPOK 5: MPUKPIMNITb CXOAM O APMATYPU

BizbMiTb apmaTypy cxogis [3] i noknagiTh il nopyy i3 nnacTMacoBrMM OMOPHVMY HAKOHEYHUKaMM HiXKOK [4]
ycepepauHi cxogis. OTBOpY B apmaTypi [3] noegHanTe 3 oTBOpamm B N1aCTMaCOBUX ONMOPHUX HAKOHeYHMKax [4].
Micns ueHTpyBaHHA OTBOPIB 3'€QHaiiTe feTani 3a fonomoroto 6onTis [10] Ta 3akpuUTKX raiiok [13]. (Man. 7)
MPUMITKA: Tpy6uacTi raitkvm noBMHHI 6yTn HafiiHO 3aTATHYTI, ane He 3aTAryinTe iX HaAMIPHO; AeTani cxogis Npu
HaAMipPHOMY 3aTAryBaHHi raiok MOXyYTb OYTY MOLIKOXKEHI.

Tenep cxofm rotoBi A0 BUKOPUCTAHHA.



BUKOPUCTAHHA

Cxopav npr3HayeHi Af1A BUKOPVCTaHHA B HA3€MHUX Ta YaCTKOBO NOrnnbneHux 6aceiHax. ApmaTtypa Cnyutb
ANA 3MiLHEeHHA KOHCTPYKLIT 3i cxofamum, Lo Npu3HayeHa Ansa yKopoUvyBaHHA.

MOMNEPEAMEHHA: Cxoam B 6aceiiH NomilaiTe Takum YMHOM, LWo6 apmaTypa byna nosa 6ac-ceHom. AKLO
CXOAV PO3rOPHYTH, 3arPOXKYE NOLUKOPKEHHA NIBKN.

3 MipKyBaHb 6e3neKu Ta 3py4HOCTI He 3anuLaiiTe 3aiiBe cxoam y 6aceiiHi. BukopucrosyiiTe ii nuiue 3a
HeoObXigHOCTI Nig yac KynaHHs. Y Tol yac, Konm Bu He KOpUCTy€eTeca cxofamu, OUNCTUTH iX, BUCYLLUTH i
NOMICTUTIN B HeJOCTYMNHe ANA AiTen micue.

MOMNEPEAMEHHA: Cxoamn He BUroTOBMEHI 3 HEpPXKaBilouoro MaTepiany, TOMy Mif BMJVIBOM XiMiuHKX 3acobiB
BOHa MO>Ke 3a3HaTu Koposii. Tomy iHogi il nepeBipAiTe Ta Npu BUABNEHHI cnifiB Koposii 3abe3neuTe i

BiANoBiAHUM NoKpuTTAM (RAL 9016).

[apaHTiA He MNOLWMPIETLCA HAa KOPO3ito cTaneBux Tpy6ok!

AKLWO ANA XiMiYHOT NiAroTOBKM BOAW B1 BUKOPUCTOBYETE KMCHEBY XiMito, CXOAM NiaAaloTbCcA KOPOo3ii lwsunaLle.

B LboMy BrNaaKy HEOOXiAHO Ty YaCTUHY CXOfiB, AKi OyyTb KOHTaKTyBaTu 3 BOfO baceliHy, 06po6nTu
[OAATKOBUM BifMOBIAHVIM MOKPUTTAM.

10 mm

:

fig. 1

fig. 2

@7 mm

fig. 3a

fig. 3b




fig. 5






